

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC11-842
LT CASE NO.: 2007-CF-000866

WILLIAM GREGORY,
Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA
INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RICHARD R. KURITZ, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No: 0972540
200 East Forsyth Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904) 355-1999
Facsimile: (904) 854-1999
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii, iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES AND STATUTES.....	iv, v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1-8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8 - 9
POINTS OF APPEAL.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10-26
ISSUE I.....	10-13
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY JUDGE.	
ISSUE II.....	13-14
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT’S THIRD MOTION IN LIMINE.	
ISSUE III.....	14-16
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING, OVER APPELLANT’S OBJECTION, TESTIMONY FROM TYRONE GRAVES.	
ISSUE IV.....	16-19
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING, OVER APPELLANT’S OBJECTION, HEARSAY TESTIMONY FROM MICHAEL GREEN AND CORI ALDRICH.	
ISSUE V.....	19-24
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION IN LIMINE CONCERNING THE AGGRAVATING	

**FACTOR OF “COLD, CALCULATING AND PREMEDITATED”
AND BY ALLOWING THAT FACTOR TO BE ADMITTED.**

ISSUE VI.....24-26

**THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE
AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF “COLD, CALCULATED AND
PREMEDITATED” WAS PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE
DOUBT.**

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<u>Besarba vs. State</u> , 656 So. 1d 441 (Fla. 1995)	23
<u>Buckner vs. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 1998)	24
<u>Campbell vs. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	24
<u>Caruthers vs. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	24
<u>Crump vs. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993).....	21
<u>Davis vs. State</u> , 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956).....	25
<u>Deparvine vs. State</u> , 995 So.2d 351 (2008)	17
<u>Forehand vs. State</u> , 120 Fla. 464, 171 So. 241 (1936).....	25
<u>Geralds vs. State</u> , 6091 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	23
<u>Gore vs. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992).....	23
<u>Hamblen vs. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	22
<u>Hamilton vs. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989).....	24
<u>Hardy vs. State</u> , 716 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1998).....	21
<u>Hoskins vs. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1997).....	23
<u>J.M. vs. State</u> , 665 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996)	18
<u>Jackson vs. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	20, 21
<u>Larkins vs State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	20
<u>Mahn vs. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1998).....	23
<u>Maxwell vs. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 1984).....	22
<u>Moulden vs. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	22
<u>Pardo vs. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990).....	23
<u>Penn vs. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991).....	24
<u>People vs. Carlos</u> , 138 Cal. App. 4 th 907; 41 Cal. Rptr. 3d 873 (2006)	15
<u>Richardson vs. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992).....	21, 22
<u>Robertson vs. State</u> , 780 So. 2d 106 (Fla. App. 3d Dist. 2001).....	13
<u>Rogers vs. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	21, 22
<u>Santos vs. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	22
<u>Sireci vs. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 964, 967 (Fla. 1981).....	25
<u>State vs. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (1981).....	18
<u>Thompson vs. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1984).....	22
<u>Tien Wang vs. State</u> , 426 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. App. 3 Dist. 1983)	25
<u>Walker vs. State</u> , 997 P. 2d 803 (Nev. 2000).....	13, 14
<u>Walls vs. State</u> , 641 So. 2d at 387-388	24
<u>White vs State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)	22
<u>Williams vs. State</u> , 967 So. 2d 735, 764 (Fla. 2007)	21
<u>Zakrzewski vs. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1998)	23

Table of Statutes

Fla. Stat. 921.141(5)(i).....20
Fla. Stat. 90.803(1).....17
Florida Evidence Section 803.1 (2007 Ed.).....17
